Att4_IG1_Budget_1 of 2                                                                    South Orange County WMA

ATTACHMENT 4
SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY IRWM IMPLEMENTATION GRANT PROPOSAL

Budget

The South Orange County IRWM Proposal includes a suite of three high-priority projects that when combined provide water supply and water quality benefits to the region.

The total cost of the Proposal is $5,140,340 million with a 55% Funding Match equal to $2,823,560.  Sources of the Funding Match are presented in each project’s budget table in Att4_IG1_Budget_2 of 2, which confirms numerous funding partnerships to carry the projects forward.  This investment by multiple funding partners demonstrates significant commitment within the Region, throughout Southern California and the State to the multiple and integrated benefits that will result from implementation of the South Orange County IRWM Plan and Proposal.
Budget Narratives are included for each project in the South Orange County IRWM Implementation Grant Proposal:

1. Municipal Water District of Orange County’s South Orange County Water Smart Landscape Project

2. The City of Laguna Beach’s Rockledge Ocean Protection Project

3. Trabuco Canyon Water District’s Shadow Rock Detention Basin Project.

1.   Municipal Water District of Orange County’s South Orange County Water Smart Landscape Project

The total cost of the Project is $3,720,000 with a 65% Funding Match equal to $2,420,000.  Funding match is projected to come from the 11 cities, plus the County of Orange, as participants in this landscape renovation project.  Collectively more than 605,000 square feet of turf will be renovated at a cost of $5.99 per square foot. The funding match is estimated to be $4 per square foot or approximately $2,420,000 of the project.
The cost to renovate an existing landscape as proposed under this project will cost $5.99 per square foot. This cost per square foot was calculated from two sources. The first was through a survey of six large commercial landscape firms that do this type of work within the county of Orange. The costs from these firms ranged from $5.25/sq/ft to just over $6.50/sq/ft. The second source is the City of Mission Viejo who is currently renovating landscape areas with their city. The City’s cost to do a similar renovation is just over $6.00.
Required Supplemental Detailed Costs 

Budget Line item (a): Direct Project Administration 

· Total: $80,000; 

· State Share: $80,000; 

· Match Share: $0

Sub line item a-1: Project Administration

Totals: $65,000; State Share: $65,000; Match Share: $0

Discussion:
The $65,000 State Share is 5% of the Grant request and will go to two agencies. The first is the Municipal Water District of Orange County (MWDOC). As lead agency for the project, MWDOC will act as project manager. The second is the County of Orange. Nine project work products within the administrative costs are identified in Work Item Task 1 of the Work Plan. The staff time required coordinating the deliverables identified in Work Item Tasks 2 – 6 also fall within this budgetary line item and their allocation and totals are listed within each budgetary task.

MWDOC’s portion of the State Share is $39,000 and equals 3% of the grant request. Hours are assigned across the project period for a Project Manager, Project Administrator, and four-member Staff team. Total projected hours for the project will be 645, or an average of 4-work hours per week across all staff personnel for the term of the project. Hourly rates are for both salary and benefits. Table 1 illustrates the breakdown.

Table 1

	Staff
	Hours
	Hourly Rate (Includes Benefits)
	Total

	Project Manager
	55
	$94.98
	$5,224

	Project Administrator
	325
	$70.36
	$22,866

	Staff 1
	145
	$47.85
	$6,938

	Staff 2
	25
	$50.20
	$1,255

	Staff 3
	20
	$48.45
	$969

	Staff 4
	75
	$23.31
	$1,748

	Total
	645
	$60.47 (melded rate)
	$39,000


The final portion of the State Share is for $26,000, and is allocated for Grant Administration and equals 2% of the total Grant request. Costs are estimated for a County of Orange Project Manager at $100 per hour for a total of 260 hours over the term of the project. 

Sub line item a-2: Reporting

Totals: $0; State Share: $0; Match Share: $0

Discussion:
MWDOC will prepare quarterly and final reports describing the project implementation for the appropriate reporting period.  Quarterly reporting, at a minimum, will include, a task by task report on progress achieved within the reporting period and from the start of the project; a written narrative that supports the requested funding and details all activity, by task, for the quarter; a description of the estimated benefits to date; quarterly projections for all future work to be completed; the DWR invoicing document; all required backup documents; challenges and how they were overcome; any customer satisfaction issues; and any modifications made to the project.

MWDOC will also prepare a Final Project Report documenting implementation of the project including the number of residential and commercial SmarTimers installed; number and type of irrigation system improvements; marketing methods and associated performance; results of the water savings, runoff reduction, and pollution prevention evaluation; and lessons learned

Of the estimated 645 hours listed under Administration above, it is estimated 96 hours will be used to prepare and submit the required reports. The primary role of the Project Manager will be to review and sign the document. This is estimated to take approximately two hours per report. The remaining 72 will be spread across three staff members and their primary role will be the development of each report. The staff hours, hourly rates, and the total cost is shown in Table 2.

Table 2

	Staff
	Hours
	Hourly Rate (Includes Benefits)
	Total

	Project Manager
	24
	$94.98
	$2,280

	Project Administrator
	24
	$70.36
	$1,689

	Staff 1
	36
	$47.85
	$1,723

	Staff 4
	12
	$23.31
	$280

	Total
	96
	
	$5,972


Sub line item a-3: Assessment and Evaluation

Totals: $15,000; State Share: $15,000; Match Share: $0

Discussion:
During the latter half of the last year of the project, MWDOC following its Administrative Code, will be develop a Request for Proposal (RFP) and submit the RFP to qualified water use evaluation consultants. A committee of City and MWDOC staff and others will be formed to review and select the most qualified submittal. 

It is estimated it will cost $15,000 to collect the necessary water use history, develop the regression based statistical water savings evaluation, and prepare the written report. All of the $15,000 will go to the consultant the RFP review committee selects. An estimated 48 hours will be dedicated to this task by MWDOC and the breakdown across staff is shown in Table 3. 

Table 3

	Staff
	Hours
	Hourly Rate (Includes Benefits)
	Total

	Project Manager
	15
	$94.98
	$1,425

	Project Administrator
	25
	$70.36
	$1,759

	Staff 1
	8
	$47.85
	$382

	Total
	48
	
	$3,566


Sub line item a-4: Environmental Documentation


Totals: $0; State Share: $0; Match Share: $0

Discussion:
Prior to beginning any of the planned landscape renovations, MWDOC will submit a Categorical Exemption – Class 1, Section 15301 – Existing Facilities. Based on MWDOC’s previous experience, it is estimated it will take approximately five hours to prepare, deliver, and file this document with the proper agency. Table 4 lists the hours and the accompanying costs. 

Table 4

	Staff
	Hours
	Hourly Rate (Includes Benefits)
	Total

	Project Manager
	3
	$94.98
	$285

	Staff 4
	2
	$23.31
	$47

	Total
	5
	
	$332


Budget Line item (b): Land Purchase Easement 


Totals: $0; State Share: $0; Match Share: $0

Discussion:


The purchase of any land or the required easement is not necessary for this project  to be implemented.

Budget Line item (c): Planning/Design/Engineering 


Totals: $0; State Share: $0; Match Share: $0

Discussion: 

This project does not have total costs associated any design or engineering elements normally associated with a structured construction project.

Budget Line item (d): Construction Implementation

· Totals: $3,631,000; 

· State Share: $1,220,000; 

· Match Share: $2,411,000

Sub line item d-5: Construction


Totals: $3,631,000; State Share: $1,220,000; Match Share: $2,411,000

Discussion:
It is estimated that 13.89 acres (605,000 sq/ft) of high water using landscapes will be renovated to allow a 75% (approximately) reduction in water use. The number of properties to be renovated is estimated to be 60 sites across the Orange County IRWM area. This is based on the participating cities renovating highly visible landscapes that have an average size of 10,000 sq/ft each. The cost to renovate these properties is estimated at $5.99 per square foot. MWDOC obtained the $5.99/sq/ft number by surveying six large commercial landscape firms that do this type of work within the county of Orange. The costs from these firms ranged from $5.25/sq/ft to just over $6.50/sq/ft. 

Based on these project numbers, MWDOC will provide a $2 per square foot rebate incentive to participating cities whose renovations meet the Project’s participation criteria. The $2/sq/ft rebate incentive will come from the State Share and equal $1,220,000. 

The remaining amount or the Match Share will be provided at a rate of $3.99 per square foot by the participating cities for their individual projects. The $3.99/sq/ft equals $2,411,000. As part of the final deliverables to MWDOC, each city will itemize their costs, providing invoicing and purchase receipts for the landscape renovation work they arrange to be completed. 

As part of the landscape renovation effort, MWDOC will develop signage to be placed at each construction site. MWDOC will work with each participating city to create signage appropriate for city and their renovation projects. The signage’s intended purpose is to inform the public of the purpose of the project, promoting the landscape renovation benefits, and detailing how renovations of this type can be accomplished within the private sector. It is estimated 50 signs may be needed at a cost of $200 each for a total of $10,000 provided by the State Share. 

There will be no other State funds used in this project.

Table 5 shows the two work products and the associated State and Match Share.

Table 5

	Work Product
	State Share
	Match Share
	Total

	60 renovated Properties @ 10,000 sq/ft each
	$1,210,000
	$2,411,000
	$3,621,000

	200 Promotional Signs
	$10,000
	$0
	$10,000

	Total
	$1,220,000
	$2,411,000
	$3,631,000


As shown in Table 6, MWDOC is assigning a total of 316 hours, or $19,994 of the administration total for this budgetary task. Before the landscape renovations begin, Project hours will be used on establishing the project's eligibility criteria, application, and the list of approved technologies. In addition to this, Staff members 2 and 3 will assist in developing the participating cities MOU and head up the signage/promotional effort. 

Once the landscape renovations begin, Staff Member 1 will be responsible for enhancing MWDOC’s established landscape programs database to accept the different attribute points associated with this project. 

Throughout the duration of the project, the remaining hours will be spent educating the cities on the objectives of the project, reviewing each sites proposal, and otherwise handling the week to week requirements of the project. 

Table 6

	Staff
	Hours
	Hourly Rate (Includes Benefits)
	Total

	Project Manager
	7
	$94.98
	$664

	Project Administrator
	201
	$70.36
	$14,141

	Staff 1
	61
	$47.85
	$2,919

	Staff 2
	25
	$50.20
	$1,255

	Staff 3
	20
	$48.45
	$969

	Staff 4
	2
	$23.31
	$46

	Total
	316
	
	$19,994


Budget Line item (e): Environmental Compliance/Mitigation/Enhancement


Totals: $0; State Share: $0; Match Share: $0

Discussion:
There would be no environment compliance or mitigation issues associated with this project.


Budget Line item (f): Construction Administration

· Totals: $9,000; 

· State Share: $0; 

· Match Share: $9,000


Sub line item f-6: Project Improvement Verification


Totals: $9,000; State Share: $0; Match Share: $9,000


Discussion:
Once each landscape renovation project is complete, MWDOC will direct its landscape audit firm to perform site improvement verifications. MWDOC currently has under contract, Mission Resource Conservation District (MRCD), a uniquely qualified landscape and agricultural special district that performs both landscape audits, and smart timer and rotating nozzle installation verification for all of MWDOC’s other outdoor landscape programs. MRCD currently charges MWDOC at rate of $37.50 per hour for their services. 

Through many years of working with MRCD, it has been identified that a post renovation site audit will take an average of four hours to complete and consist of reviewing the submitted landscape proposal, measuring the area renovated, running the irrigation system to evaluate the water application efficiency, reviewing the systems smart irrigation timer, and counting the various installed devices. It is estimated this project will conduct approximately 60 landscape renovations. Table 7 shows the details.

Table 7

	MRCD Staff
	Hours
	Hourly Rate (Includes Benefits)
	Total

	Staff 1-field auditor
	240
	$37.50
	$9,000

	Total
	240
	
	$9,000


MWDOC will commit a total of 180 hours to manage MRCD and the services they provide. This will consist of establishing their site inspection criteria, training their field staff on what is expected, reviewing their deliverables, and performing ride along spot evaluations of their work in the field. Table 8 shows the allocation of hours for this task.

Table 8

	Staff
	Hours
	Hourly Rate (Includes Benefits)
	Total

	Project Manager
	6
	$94.98
	$570

	Project Administrator
	75
	$70.36
	$5,277

	Staff 1
	40
	$47.85
	$1,914

	Staff 4
	59
	$23.31
	$1,375

	Total
	180
	
	$9,136


Budget Line item (g): Other Costs


Totals: $0; State Share: $0; Match Share: $0

Discussion:


No additional costs need to be detailed for this project at this time.

Budget Line item (h): Construction/Implementation Contingency


Totals: $0; State Share: $0; Match Share: $0

Discussion:

Contingency costs for unknown construction or project implementation issues will not be required for this project. 

Budget Line item (i): Grand Total

· Totals: $3,720,000; 

· State Share: $1,300,000; 

· Match Share: $2,420,000

2.  The City of Laguna Beach’s Rockledge Ocean Protection Project

The total cost of the Project is $668,500.00 with a 34% Funding Match equal to $228,500.00.

**All Estimated Labor Hours and Consultant/Contractor Fees are based upon a total project duration of 2 years, including an 8 Week Construction Period.  Contingency is calculated as 10% of the Engineer’s construction estimate in accordance with standard City procedures.
The Funding Match will be provided through the City’s Sewer Fund.  Cost estimates were prepared by the project engineer of record, based on years of experience constructing similar projects.
Required Supplemental Detailed Costs 

Budget Category (a): Direct Project Administration
Task 1: Administration

1.1.   The County of Orange will administer the Grant contract as the south Orange County IRWMP lead agency.

1.2.   The City of Laguna Beach will be the project manager responsible for implementation of the project grant contract elements and coordination with the County of Orange, including administration and work to be performed. 
1.3.    During this project, Laguna Beach will work with a Labor Compliance Consultant to develop a Labor Compliance Program

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS

· County of Orange Grant Management

Engineer - 135 hours, $13,500
· Labor Compliance Consultant 





$10,000
Task 2: Reporting

1.4.   Prepare quarterly progress reports for the County of Orange for submittal to the SWRCB project representative per the grant agreement. The progress report will describe activities undertaken and accomplishments of each task during the quarter, milestones achieved, and any problems encountered in the performance of the work under the grant agreement. The description of activities and accomplishments of each task during the quarter shall be in sufficient detail to provide a basis for payment of invoices and shall be translated into percent of task work completed for the purpose of calculating invoice amounts.

1.5.   Prepare a draft final report for the County of Orange that summarizes project accomplishments and submit to SWRCB’s project representative for review and comment. The report will include the following requirements:

· An introduction section including a summary of the conditions the project is meant to alleviate, the project’s objective, the scope of the project, and a brief description of the approach and techniques used during the project.

· A list of task products previously submitted as outlined in the Schedule of Completion.

· Any additional information that is deemed appropriate by the SWRCB’s Project Representative and/or Contractor Project Representative.

· Indicate whether the goals of the project have been met.

· Include information collected in accordance with the project Monitoring and Reporting Plan, including a determination of the effectiveness of the project in preventing or reducing pollution and the results of the monitoring program.

1.6.   Prepare a final report that addresses the draft final report comments by the SWRCB. 

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS

· Submission of quarterly, annual and final 
reports as specified in the Grant Agreement

N/A


Budget Category (c): Planning/Design/Engineering/Environmental Documentation
Task 3: Assessment and Evaluation

1.7.   Prepare a Project Assessment and Evaluation Report (PAEP) to detail the methods of measuring and reporting project benefits.

1.8.   Prepare a Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) in accordance with the SWRCB Surface Water Ambient Monitoring Program (SWAMP) and data reporting requirements. The City may request coverage under the existing Orange County Stormwater Monitoring Program QAPP. 

1.9.   Prepare a monitoring plan consistent with the Public Resource Code and SWAMP, which will include a description of the monitoring objectives, types of constituents to be monitored and the sampling frequency and schedule for the monitoring activities. Monitoring will include physical, chemical and biological monitoring consistent with the California Ocean Plan. The City may request that monitoring be incorporated into the existing Orange County NPDES Stormwater Monitoring Program.  

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS

· Monitoring Plan, Completed QAPP, 
Completed PAEP




N/A

Task 4: Environmental Documentation

1.10. CEQA Categorical Exemption filing for the project is complete. Tribal Notification requirements will be fulfilled during this task. However, since this project is categorically exempt, and therefore not considered a Project under CEQA, tribal notification may not be required.

1.11.  Submit Fish and Game Receipt.

1.12. Conduct pre and post-construction monitoring as described in the SWRCB approved project QAPP, PAEP and Monitoring Plan.   

ITEM




ESTIMATED CONSULTANT FEES

· Approved and adopted CEQA/NEPA 
documentation, F&G Receipt



N/A

Task 5: Final Design

5.1 Complete design of the Rockledge Ocean Protection Project.  90% design plans will be finalized as 100% design plans as part of this task.

	 
	Project Manager $90/hr
	Project Engineer $75/hr
	Land Surveyor $80/hr
	Survey Crew $100/hr
	Designer/Drafter $65/hr
	Clerical/Admin. $55/hr
	 Contract Total 

	Survey
	4
	 
	8
	24
	15
	4
	 $     4,595.00 

	Utility Research
	3
	10
	 
	 
	20
	8
	 $       2,760.00 

	Sewer Improvements
	150
	110
	 
	 
	150
	 
	 $    31,500.00 

	Traffic Control
	12
	20
	 
	 
	30
	 
	 $       4,530.00 

	Caltrans Processing
	35
	55
	 
	 
	 
	40
	 $       9,475.00 

	Cost Estimate
	8
	15
	 
	 
	 
	10
	 $       2,395.00 

	Specifications
	12
	10
	 
	 
	 
	30
	 $       3,480.00 

	As-Built Plans
	5
	12
	 
	 
	30
	4
	 $       3,520.00 

	Monument Restoration
	2
	 
	8
	16
	 
	4
	 $       2,640.00 

	Construction Assistance
	60
	30
	 
	 
	20
	40
	 $    11,150.00 

	Total Hours
	291
	262
	16
	40
	265
	140
	 

	Subtotal Civil Engineering
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 $    76,045.00 

	Geotechnical Engineering
	LUMP SUM
	 $    13,000.00 

	Potholing and Field Survey
	LUMP SUM
	 $    15,000.00 

	TOTAL PROPOSED FEE = 
	 $  104,045.00 


Budget Category (d): Construction/Implementation
Task 6: Construction Contracting

1.13.   Bid and award a construction contract in accordance with the City of Laguna Beach construction bidding procedures and standards for various services described to complete construction of the Rockledge Lift Station Project.  The construction work, methods and materials will be completed in accordance the City of Laguna Beach construction standards and with the provisions of the latest edition of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (Green Book) standards. The specific units, quantities, materials etc. for each improvement will be included in the final plans and specification document.

1.14.   Construction Management and Inspection - Provide construction management and inspection services in support of construction to ensure proper construction practices are followed according to all applicable construction plans, construction standards, and health and safety codes.

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS

· Bid Forms, Contracts, Insurance, and

N/A


Bond Forms

· Special Provisions




N/A


· Bidding and Advertisement/Outsource 

N/A


Document Production and Labor



· Preconstruction Conferences and 


N/A


Contractor Site Visits





· Bid Evaluation and Contract Awarding

N/A

Task 7:  Construction

7.1Mobilization and Site Preparation – 

· Procure contractor bonds and insurances

· Mobilization of temporary facilities at the project site

· Provide pollution prevention and erosion control at the project site

· Implementation of all safety requirements 

· Provide any necessary onsite surveys. 

· Conduct any land grading and/or dewatering, as necessary to facilitate the construction of this project.

7.2 Construction – 

The Project Construction portion of this project includes the construction and installation of the following items:

· Traffic Control

· Replace Existing Sewer Lines

· Line Existing 6”CIP Sewer Line

· Construct Stairway, Sidewalk, Handrail

· Electrical

· Potable Water

· Pump House Modifications

· Pump and Equipment

· Construction Staking

· Storm Drains

· Provide Portable Hoist

7.3 Performance Testing and demobilization - 

Perform the necessary testing of the operational equipment, and site demobilization includes the removal of all temporary facilities at the project site.

	ITEM
	 ESTIMATED CONTRACTOR FEES 

	1.1.1.  Mobilization
	 $25,000.00 

	1.1.2.  Traffic Control
	 $20,000.00 

	1.1.3.  Replace Existing Sewer Lines
	 $180,700.00 

	1.1.4.  Line Existing 6”CIP Sewer Line
	 $30,000.00 

	1.1.5.  Construct Stairway, Sidewalk, Handrail
	 $15,400.00 

	1.1.6.  Electrical
	 $12,800.00 

	1.1.7.  Potable Water
	 $  8,000.00 

	1.1.8.  Pump House Modifications
	 $36,000.00 

	1.1.9.  Pump and Equipment
	 $85,000.00 

	1.1.10.   Construction Staking
	 $20,000.00 

	1.1.11.   Storm Drains
	 $45,800.00 

	1.1.12.   Provide Portable Hoist
	 $10,000.00 

	TOTAL = 
	 $489,000.00 

	10% Contingency = 
	 $49,000.00 

	GRAND TOTAL = 
	 $538,000.00 


3. Trabuco Canyon Water District’s Shadow Rock Detention Basin Project.

The total cost of the Project is $751,840.00 with a 25% Funding Match equal to $185,060.00.

**All Estimated Labor Hours and Consultant/Contractor Fees are based upon a total Project Duration of 40 Weeks, including a 20 Week Construction Period.
The funding match for this project will be provided though the water district’s general fund.  Cost estimates were prepared by the engineer of record, based on recent experience on a similar project.
Required Supplemental Detailed Costs 

Budget Category (a): Direct Project Administration Costs

Administration

The County of Orange will administer the Grant contract as the South Orange County IRWM Plan lead agency. TCWD will be the project manager responsible for implementation of the Shadow Rock Detention Basin Facility Urban Water Recovery Project contract elements and coordination with the County of Orange, including development and execution of grant and administration agreements, administration and work to be performed.

Project Administration by TCWD includes preparation of staff reports to the Board of Directors, contracts administration, accounting management, issuance of purchase orders, review of invoices and progress payments, project close out documentation and legal counsel which includes the preparation of the Memorandum of Understanding.

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS/FEES

· Project Management

· Contracts Administration and Accounting


· County of Orange Grant Management 
· Administrative Expenses

· Legal Counsel

Engineer 40 Hours/Admin 20 Hours for the Project 
Consultant 10 Hours for the Project 
Engineer 140 Hours for the Project
3 Hours
4 Hours
Project Reports

TCWD will prepare, complete, and submit Quarterly, Annual, and Final Data Collection Reports, as well as Quarterly, Annual, and Final Financial Reports, as specified in the Grant Agreement.

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS/FEES
· Data Collection and Quarterly, Annual, and 
Engineer 24 Hours for the Project

Final Report Preparation


· Financial Report Preparation (Consultant)
Consultant 12 Hours for the Project

· Report Assistance and Preparation 

Engineer 16 Hours for the Project
(City of RSM)

Budget Category (b): Land Purchase/Easement 
Easements

TCWD has coordinated an easement with THCA on this property for the project, with full access to the site for operation and maintenance purposes. TCWD is in the process of obtaining an easement with Southern California Edison in order to deliver electrical power to the site.

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS/FEES
· Southern California Edison Easement 
Engineer 4 Hours for the Project


Preparation (TCWD)

· THCA Easement Preparation (TCWD)
Engineer 4 Hours for the Project

· Legal Counsel-Property Owner and TCWD  Estimated Cons. Fee of $4,510.00

· Title Search for Easements and Survey
Engineer 8 Hours for the Project

· Preliminary Mapping and Survey

Engineer 16 Hours for the Project

Budget Category (c) Planning/Design Engineering/Environmental Documentation

Assessment and Evaluation

TCWD plans to complete the following for the project:

Assessment and Evaluation – This task includes project siting and the layout of major facilities. No specifications are provided.  Hydraulic analysis has been started and is nearing completion. Background geotechnical investigation and a report has been performed. Review of the project by the lead agency and the County of Orange Vector Control review will be complete. The work products are equivalent to a preliminary design.

ITEM




ESTIMATED CONSULTANT FEES

· Project Feasibility and Report Preparation
Estimated Cons. Fee of $10,000.00

· Field Survey, Easement Preparation, and 
Estimated Cons. Fee of $  5,960.00


Grading Plan Preparation

· Preliminary Site Civil and Mechanical 
Estimated Cons. Fee of $10,000.00


Design (Consultant)

· Geotechnical Investigation and Report 
Estimated Cons. Fee of $20,000.00


Preparation (Consultant)

Final Design

TCWD will prepare/contract with a consultant to prepare the Project Design Drawings, Specifications, and Final Bid Documents.

50 % (Concept) Design – The 50% design shows project siting and all project appurtenances. Detail is provided for civil, electrical, mechanical, and geotechnical. Standard details and outline specifications for technical portion are provided. Hydraulic and process design analysis should be updated and completed at this stage.  A biological and on-site materials survey will have been started and nearing completion.

90% (Pre-final) Design – The 90% design is the final, unstamped, submittal. Complete plans and specifications are prepared, and a detailed itemized cost estimate is included.  Submittal of final biological and on-site survey.

100% (Final) Design – The 100% design is the design package that will be advertised for project award for construction/implementation of project. The package consists of the complete, signed, and “As-Advertised” plans and specifications. 

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS/FEES
· Biological and On-Site Materials Survey
Estimated Cons. Fee of $10,000.00

· Process Design and Hydraulic Analysis 
Estimated Cons. Fee of $10,000.00


of the Facility/Basin




· Design Drawings and Specifications 

Estimated Cons. Fee of $  9,000.00


(Electrical Consultant)

· Design Drawings and Specifications 

Estimated Cons. Fee of $15,000.00


(Civil/Mechanical Consultant)

· TCWD Specifications/Design Review
Engineer 24 Hours for the Project

Environmental Documentation

TCWD has satisfied the necessary CEQA requirements for this project as of July 24, 2006. 

Also, TCWD completed a Mitigated Negative Declaration which included a Mitigation Measuring and Monitoring Program (MMMP) as of August 16, 2006.

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS/FEES
· CEQA Documentation (TCWD)

Engineer 6 Hours/Admin 4 Hours for 







Project
· CEQA Documentation (Legal Counsel)
Consultant 2 Hours for the Project

· CEQA Update (Legal Counsel)

Consultant 8 Hours for the Project

Permitting

TCWD will work with the respective Agencies to obtain the necessary permits for the project.

ITEM




ESTIMATED CONSULTANT FEES

· Permit Administration (TCWD/City of RSM
Estimated Cons. Fee of $2,000.00

/Consultant)

· CDF&G 1602




Estimated Cons. Fee of $2,500.00

· NPDES (City of RSM)



Estimated Cons. Fee of $   500.00

· Grading Permit (City of RSM)


Estimated Cons. Fee of $2,500.00

· Encroachment Permit (City of RSM)

Estimated Cons. Fee of $   500.00

· Construction NPDES Permit (RWQCB)
Estimated Cons. Fee of $2,500.00

· Water Quality Certification 401 (RWQCB)
Estimated Cons. Fee of $2,000.00

· Vector Control Review (Consultant)

Estimated Cons. Fee of $   500.00

· US Army Corps Eng 404


Estimated Cons. Fee of $3,000.00

Budget Category (d): Construction/Implementation
Construction Contracting

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS/FEES
· Bid Forms, Contracts, Insurance, and
Engineer 4 Hours/Admin 2 Hours for Bond Forms




the Project
· Special Provisions



Engineer 4 Hours/Admin 2 Hours for






the Project
· Bidding and Advertisement/Outsource 
Engineer 8 Hours/Admin 2 Hours for 

Document Production and Labor

the Project
· Preconstruction Conferences and 

Engineer 4 Hours for the Project


Contractor Site Visits





· Bid Evaluation and Contract Awarding
Engineer 4 Hours/Admin 4 Hours/Legal Consultant





4 Hours for the Project

Construction (Bid Items)

Construction (Bid Items) includes Mobilization and Site Preparation, Project Construction, and Performance Testing and Demobilization of Site Temporary Facilities.

ITEM




ESTIMATED CONTRACTOR FEES

· Mobilization/Demobilization/Temporary 
Estimated Contractor Fee of $   15,000.00


Facilities

· Bonds/Insurances



Estimated Contractor Fee of $     5,000.00

· Pollution Prevention/Erosion Control

Estimated Contractor Fee of $     5,000.00


/Permitting

· SWPP





Estimated Contractor Fee of $     5,000.00

· Site Survey/Trench Safety Requirements
Estimated Contractor Fee of $     3,000.00

· Demolition Disposal



Estimated Contractor Fee of $   25,000.00

· Site Temporary Power/Dewatering

Estimated Contractor Fee of $     4,000.00

· Southern California Edison Site Power
Estimated Contractor Fee of $   15,000.00


/Transformer

· Shadow Rock Pump Station Piping

Estimated Contractor Fee of $   15,000.00

· Site Electrical/MCC/Control Panels

Estimated Contractor Fee of $   25,000.00

· Detention Basin Grading


Estimated Contractor Fee of $ 200,000.00

· Site RIP/RAP




Estimated Contractor Fee of $   30,000.00

· Shadow Rock Pump Station Wet Well 
Estimated Contractor Fee of $   80,000.00


Construction

· Yard Piping/Concrete V-Ditch


Estimated Contractor Fee of $   15,000.00

· Replanting





Estimated Contractor Fee of $     5,000.00

· As-Built/Record Drawings/Operation 

Estimated Contractor Fee of $     2,000.00


Manuals

· Final Site Survey/Easement Mapping
Estimated Contractor Fee of $     3,000.00

Budget Category (e): Environmental Compliance/Mitigation/Enhancement (Bid Items)

Environmental Compliance/Mitigation/Enhancement

ITEM




ESTIMATED CONTRACTOR FEES

· Hydroseeding/Re-vegetation of area 

Estimated Contractor Fee of $     3,000.00
outside of Facility
· Monitoring and Mitigation Program

Estimated Contractor Fee of $   10,000.00
Budget Category (f): Construction Administration

Construction Administration

Construction Administration includes the following services during Project Construction

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS






/CONTRACTOR FEES

· Construction Management and 

Engineer 80 Hours for the Project

Administration
· Site Inspection Services


Engineer 80 Hours for the Project
· Engineering Submittals/RFI’s Review 
Engineer 16 Hours/Consultant 12 

and Processing



Hours for the Project
· Preparation of O/M Plan and Startup Plan
Engineer 8 Hours/Consultant 40 Hours for






the Project
· Geotechnical Testing and Site Geotech
Estimated Contractor Fee of $30,000.00
Labor Compliance Program

During this project, TCWD will work with a Labor Compliance Consultant.

ITEM




ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS






/CONTRACTOR FEES

· Labor Compliance Consultant

Engineer 8 Hours/Admin 4 Hours for 





the Project







Estimated Consultant Fee of $17,400.00

South Orange County IRWM Implementation Grant Proposal
1/7/11
Page 6 of 18

